



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8402/2023**

ROHAN RAMESH SAIL & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Ishan Agrawal and Mr. Rudraksh
Kaushal, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. V.D. Costa and Ms. Gauri Goel,
Advs. for R-4.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **30.05.2025**

CM APPL. 35464/2025 (by the petitioners under Section 151 CPC seeking interim relief)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners seeking following reliefs:

- “a) Direct the Respondent No. 4 not to adversely or negatively report the Petitioners/ Applicants’ home loan accounts to the National E-Governance Services Limited / Credit Information Utility or any other credit rating agencies.*
- b) Direct the Respondent No. 4 to reverse any adverse reporting or negative reporting of the Petitioners/Applicants’ home loan accounts to the National E-Governance Services Limited / Credit Information Utility or any other credit rating agencies.*
- c) Direct the Respondents not to take any adverse steps or actions against the Petitioners until final decision in the captioned writ petition by this Hon’ble Court.”*



2. Issue notice. Mr. V.D. Costa, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.4 bank accepts notice. He submits that till the disposal of the present application, the respondent no.4 bank will not take any coercive action against the present petitioners. The statement is taken on record and the respondent no.4 bank shall remain bound by the same.
3. Let reply to the application be filed by respondent no.4 bank within a period of four weeks from today.
4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. Re-notify on 27.08.2025 i.e. the date already fixed in the petition.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MAY 30, 2025

aj